(.: CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING
4 N ber 14,2012
COON 30 am,

R@PI DS Coon Rapids City Center

Minnesota Council Chambers

Call to Order

Canvass of November 6, 2012, General Election

Other Business

Adjourn



("’E(‘OON
KAPIDS

Minnesota

AI-785 1

City Council Special Meeting
Meeting Date: 11/14/2012

Subject: Canvass of November 6, 2012, General Election
From: Cathy Sorensen, City Clerk

Information
INTRODUCTION

Coon Rapids City Charter Section 1-405 requires a canvass of election results be presented to the City Council for
final approval.

DISCUSSION

Following are the results of the Coon Rapids General Election held Tuesday, November 6, 2012:
Council Member at Large (Coon Rapids)

STEVE WELLS 14,529

ROGER JOHNSON 11,122

WRITE IN 215

Council Member Ward 1 (Coon Rapids)

CHAD NEWMAN 2,761

DENISE A. KLINT 2,997

WRITE-IN** 15

Council Member Ward 2 (Coon Rapids)

RON MANNING 2,904

KEN BOELTER 2,539

WRITE-IN** 39

Council Member Ward 4 (Coon Rapids)

JERRY KOCH 4,321

WRITE-IN** 49

Number of persons registered as of 7 a.m. 36,046
Number of persons registered on Election Day 7,128

Number of accepted regular, armed forces and temporarily overseas absentee ballots 2,300



Number of federal office only absentee ballots 17

Number of presidential absentee ballots 1

Total number of persons voting 34,662

In accordance with City Code, a copy of the ballot and list of election judges are also attached.

ALIGNMENT WITH STRATEGIC VISION

This item relates to the Excellence in Government section of the 2030 Strategic Vision in the following way: by
ensuring that final election results are declared and made part of the public record.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff requests approval of the canvass for the General Election conducted on November 6, 2012, as submitted and
declaring the successful candidates: Denise A. Klint for Ward 1; Ron Manning for Ward 2; Jerry Koch for Ward 4;
and Steve Wells for Councilmember At-Large.

cc: Ward 1, Ward 2, and Councilmember At-Large Candidates

Attachments
Canvass
Election Judge List

Copy of Ballot




Abstract of Votes Cast
In the Precincts of the City of Coon Rapids
State of Minnesota
at the State General Election
Held Tuesday, November 6, 2012

as compiled from the official returns.



Abstract print version 4902, generated 11/9/2012 11:05:47 AM

Summary of Totals
City of Coon Rapids

Tuesday, November 6, 2012 State General Election

Number of persons registered as of 7 a.m.

Number of persons registered on Election Day

Number of accepted regular, armed forces and temporarily overseas absentee ballots
Number of federal office only absentee ballots

Number of presidential absentee ballots

Total number of persons voting

Abstract print version 4902, generated 11/9/2012 11:05:47 AM

36046

7128

2300

17

34662

Page 1 of 8



KEY TO PARTY ABBREVIATIONS

NP - Nonpartisan

Council Member at Large (Coon Rapids)

NP
STEVE WELLS
14529

Council Member Ward 1 (Coon Rapids)

NP
CHAD NEWMAN
2761

Council Member Ward 2 (Coon Rapids)

NP
RON MANNING
2904

Council Member Ward 4 (Coon Rapids)

NP
JERRY KOCH
4321

Summary of Totals
City of Coon Rapids

Tuesday, November 6, 2012 State General Election

NP
ROGER JOHNSON
11122

NP
DENISE A. KLINT
2997

NP
KEN BOELTER
2539

wi
WRITE-IN**
49

Wi
WRITE-IN**
215

Wi
WRITE-IN**
15

Wi
WRITE-IN**
39
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Detail of Election Results
City of Coon Rapids

Tuesday, November 6, 2012 State General Election

Precinct Persons Registered

as of 7 A.M.
21005 : COON RAPIDS W-1 P-1 2455
21010 : COON RAPIDS W-1 P-2 2226
21015 : COON RAPIDS W-1 P-3 1747
21020 : COON RAPIDS W-1 P-4 1178
21105 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-1 1706
21110 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-2 1174
21115 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-3 1891
21120 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-4 1294
21125 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-5 1537
21205 : COON RAPIDS W-3 P-1 1586
21210 : COON RAPIDS W-3 P-2 1669
21215 : COON RAPIDS W-3 P-3 1608
21220 : COON RAPIDS W-3 P-4 1602
21305 : COON RAPIDS W-4 P-1 1723
21310 : COON RAPIDS W-4 P-2 1678
21315 : COON RAPIDS W-4 P-3 1516
21320 : COON RAPIDS W-4 P-4 2209
21405 : COON RAPIDS W-5 P-1 1737
21410 : COON RAPIDS W-5 P-2 1953
2 1415 : COON RAPIDS W-5 P-3 1157
21420 : COON RAPIDS W-5 P-4 875
21425 : COON RAPIDS W-5 P-5 1525
City of Coon Rapids Total: 36046

Persons Registered
on Election Day
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389
355
286
295
317
207
352
193
428
383
410
416
397
302
349
304
404
279
310
288
249
215
7128

Total Number of
Persons Voting

2392
2166
1696
1128
1714
1173
1882
1164
1403
1566
1605
1512
1501
1618
1622
1471
2175
1627
1859
1114
813
1461
34662



Detail of Election Results
City of Coon Rapids
Tuesday, November 6, 2012 State General Election

Office Title: Council Member at Large (Coon Rapids)

Precinct

21005 :
21010:
21015:
21020 :
21105:
21110:
21115:
21120:
21125:
21205:
21210:
21215:
21220:
21305:
21310:
21315:
21320:
2 1405 :
2 1410:
21415
21420:
21425

Total:

COON RAPIDS W-1 P-1
COON RAPIDS W-1 P-2
COON RAPIDS W-1 P-3
COON RAPIDS W-1 P-4
COON RAPIDS W-2 P-1
COON RAPIDS W-2 P-2
COON RAPIDS W-2 P-3
COON RAPIDS W-2 P-4
COON RAPIDS W-2 P-5
COON RAPIDS W-3 P-1
COON RAPIDS W-3 P-2
COON RAPIDS W-3 P-3
COON RAPIDS W-3 P-4
COON RAPIDS W-4 P-1
COON RAPIDS W-4 P-2
COON RAPIDS W-4 P-3
COON RAPIDS W-4 P-4
COON RAPIDS W-5 P-1
COON RAPIDS W-5 P-2
COON RAPIDS W-5 P-3
COON RAPIDS W-5 P-4
COON RAPIDS W-5 P-5

NP
STEVE WELLS

1091
992
847
525
628
490
707
465
5562
661
587
659
604
679
727
624

1004
706
729
421
273
558

14529

NP

ROGER JOHNSON

648
669
482
317
582
407
676
420
432
513
545
404
517
510
525
469
629
590
639
394
288
466

11122
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Detail of Election Results

City of Coon Rapids

Tuesday, November 6, 2012 State General Election

Office Title: Council Member Ward 1 (Coon Rapids)

Precinct NP NP
CHAD NEWMAN DENISE A. KLINT
2 1005 : COON RAPIDS W-1 P-1 950 867
21010 : COON RAPIDS W-1 P-2 798 905
21015 : COON RAPIDS W-1 P-3 580 808
21020 : COON RAPIDS W-1 P-4 433 417
Total: 2761 2997
Office Title: Council Member Ward 2 (Coon Rapids)
Precinct NP NP
RON MANNING KEN BOELTER
21105 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-1 589 685
21110 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-2 578 350
21115 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-3 763 625
21120 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-4 413 454
21125 : COON RAPIDS W-2 P-5 561 425
Total: 2904 2539
Office Title: Council Member Ward 4 (Coon Rapids)
Precinct NP wi
JERRY KOCH WRITE-IN**
21305 : COON RAPIDS W-4 P-1 1036 9
21310 : COON RAPIDS W-4 P-2 1074 12
21315 : COON RAPIDS W-4 P-3 915 8
21320 : COON RAPIDS W-4 P-4 1296 20
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Detail of Election Results
City of Coon Rapids
Tuesday, November 6, 2012 State General Election

Office Title: Council Member Ward 4 (Coon Rapids)

Total: 4321 49
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We, the legally constituted county canvassing board, certify that we have herein specified the names of the persons receiving votes and the number of votes received by each
office voted on, and have specified the number of votes for and against each question voted on, at the State General Election held on Tuesday, November 6, 2012

As appears by the returns of the election precincts voting in this election, duly returned to, filed, opened, and canvassed, and now remaining on file in the office of the City of Coon
Rapids Clerk. Witness our official signature at in County this day of
2012.

]

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board

Member of canvassing board
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State of Minnesota
City of Coon Rapids

1, , Clerk of the City of Coon Rapids do hereby certify the within and foregoing pages to be a
full and correct copy of the original abstract and return of the votes cast in the City of Coon Rapids State General Election held on Tuesday, November 6, 2012.

Witness my hand and official seal of office this day of , 2012.
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Judge Board Report, 2012 Presidential

General Election, Tuesday, November 6, 2012

Coon Rapids W-1 P-1

JoAnn Lawrence, Head Judge

Amanda Whitson, Assistant Head Judge

Catherine Angus, Election Judge
DeRita Elfstrum, Election Judge
Constance Glover, Election Judge
Tracy Gray, Election Judge
Donald Heikkila, Election Judge
Karen Hudoba, Election Judge
Jennifer Koch, Election Judge
Jane Kolpin, Election Judge
Bernard Meyerring, Election Judge
Cynthia Nelson, Election Judge
Bernice Olson, Election Judge
Lewis Peterson, Election Judge
Darlene Ray, Election Judge
Meryce Unruh, Election Judge
Lynn Vanasse, Election Judge
Marilyn Welsh, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-1 P-2

Chuck McGee, Head Judge

Sandra Longfellow, Assistant Head Judge

Sheila Callahan, Election Judge
Wilma Carling, Election Judge
Eugene Cichowicz, Election Judge
Michael Donohue, Election Judge
Susan Howard , Election Judge
Judy Jung, Election Judge

Karen Lewis, Election Judge
Diane Olsen, Election Judge

Tim Price, Election Judge
Douglas Sherlock, Election Judge
Pamela VanBuren, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-1 P-3

Juanita (Boo) Mills, Head Judge
Patti Peters, Assistant Head Judge
Robin Duclos, Election Judge
Patricia Gordon, Election Judge
Rene Kisrow, Election Judge
Florence Laughter, Election Judge
Elizabeth Mercier, Election Judge
Kimberly Myers, Election Judge
Diana Wyvell, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-1 P-4

Lila Redberg, Head Judge

Vangy Vanstrom, Assistant Head Judge

Valerie Behling, Election Judge
Cody Blosberg, Election Judge

Coon Rapids Free Church (W1P1), 2650 128th AVE NW, Coon Rapids,

MN 55448

Coon Rapids Free Church (W1P2), 2650 128th AVE NW, Coon Rapids,

MN 55448

Morris Bye Elementary, 11931 Crooked Lake Blvd, Coon Rapids, MN

55433

Redeemer Lutheran Church, 2135 Northdale BLVD NW, Coon Rapids,

MN 55433

Printed: 11/13/2012 4:08 PM
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Judge Board Report, 2012 Presidential

Wendy Larson, Election Judge
Trace Ludewig, Election Judge
Alvina Powell, Election Judge
LuVerne Schwarz, Election Judge
Patrick Sullivan, Election Judge
Arlene Wilson, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-2 P-1 Chapel Hill Church, 12691 Hanson Blvd NW, Coon Rapids, MN 55448

Marsha Ocel, Head Judge

Robert Hammer, Assistant Head Judge
Juan Cervantes, Election Judge
Richard Evans, Election Judge

Ellen Friday, Election Judge

Brett McKeever, Election Judge
Barbara J Olson, Election Judge
Marlene Stenson, Election Judge
Patricia Warzecha, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-2 P-2 Bunker Hills Clubhouse, 12800 Bunker Prairie Road NW, Coon Rapids,
MN 55448

Judy Herrmann, Head Judge
Judith Willenbring, Assistant Head Judge
Cheryl Ficocello, Election Judge
Tom Hyland, Election Judge

Ted Ingemansen, Election Judge
Jim McQuay, Election Judge
Linda Molitor, Election Judge
Naomi Peterson, Election Judge
Barbara Sherlock, Election Judge
Lois Willock, Election Judge
Carol Wulf, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-2 P-3 Sand Creek Elementary, 12156 Olive Street NW, Coon Rapids, MN
55448

Christine Bennett-Gagner, Head Judge
Angela Monson, Assistant Head Judge
Isla Fichtner, Election Judge

Bette Fritze, Election Judge

Connie Hanford, Election Judge

Carol Hatcher, Election Judge
Thomas Hoffelder, Election Judge
Delores Ingemansen, Election Judge
Judith Lakeman, Election Judge

Olivia Louden, Election Judge

Mary Mans, Election Judge

Roger Mathisen, Election Judge

Henry Wesley, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-2 P-4 Sorteberg Early Childhood, 11400 Magnolia Street NW, Coon Rapids,
MN 55448

Kristine Gernes, Head Judge

Marilyn Akerman, Assistant Head Judge
Jayne Carol, Election Judge

Richard Casey, Election Judge

Jan Ferrier, Election Judge

Corey Gagner, Election Judge

Mary Louise Jarosz, Election Judge
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Judge Board Report, 2012 Presidential

Maria Jepson, Election Judge
Alexis Monson, Election Judge
June Steman, Election Judge
Rita Waxon, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-2 P-5 Faith Lutheran Church, 11115 Hanson Blvd NW, Coon Rapids, MN
55433

Mary Kay Huizel, Head Judge

Christy Weispfenning, Assistant Head Judge
Violet Becker, Election Judge

Michael Gazelka, Election Judge

Steve Laudenbach, Election Judge

Richard Mans, Election Judge

Diane McGowan, Election Judge

Christine Powell, Election Judge

Gale White-Queck, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-3 P-1 Hoover Elementary School, 2831 113th AVE NW, Coon Rapids, MN
55433

Kevin Olson, Head Judge

Jan Monson, Assistant Head Judge
Roxanne Chambliss, Election Judge
Arlene Cook, Election Judge
Christa Danko, Election Judge
Carol Duoos, Election Judge
Emmet Ferwerda, Election Judge
Debra Karpe, Election Judge

David McCauley, Election Judge
Michael O'Melia, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-3 P-2 Epiphany Catholic Church, 11001 Hanson Blvd NW, Coon Rapids, MN
55433

James Trombley, Head Judge
Kenneth Lelm, Assistant Head Judge
Mary Berkner, Election Judge
Diane Cich, Election Judge
Deanne Evertz, Election Judge
Anthony Hirman, Election Judge
Patrick Kugmeh, Election Judge
Janet Lukenbill, Election Judge
Michael Olson, Election Judge
Kathy Pendroy, Election Judge
Shirley Watts, Election Judge
Mary Ann Williams, Election Judge
Harland Wyvell, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-3 P-3 Coon Rapids VFW Post 9625, 1919 Coon Rapids Boulevard NW, Coon
Rapids, MN 55433

Deborah Hughes, Head Judge

Brynn Hofstedt, Assistant Head Judge
Donald Alain, Election Judge

William Caverley, Election Judge

Jeff Cosman, Election Judge

Dave Jones, Election Judge

Laura Kraft, Election Judge

Lonni McCauley, Election Judge
Michelle Schoen, Election Judge
Marcell Zurn, Election Judge
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Judge Board Report, 2012 Presidential

Coon Rapids W-3 P-4 Spirit of Grace Church, 10110 Woodcrest Drive NW, Coon Rapids, MN
55433

Linda Westrom, Head Judge

Denise Hosch, Assistant Head Judge
Catherine Bauer, Election Judge
Joan Becker, Election Judge

Karen Graham, Election Judge

Karri Hausker, Election Judge

Susan Owens, Election Judge

Mary Paye, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-4 P-1 Coon Rapids American Legion Post 334, 11640 Crooked Lake Blvd NW,
Coon Rapids, MN 55433

Rick Hosking, Head Judge
Dennis Angell, Assistant Head Judge
Robin Benson, Election Judge
Arnie Entzel, Election Judge
Teresa Holland, Election Judge
Sonja Kempfert, Election Judge
Doug Looyen, Election Judge
Richard Owens, Election Judge
Kenneth Smith, Election Judge
Rita Smith, Election Judge
Janet Toensing, Election Judge
Sandra Woolard, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-4 P-2 Coon Rapids American Legion Post 334, 11640 Crooked Lake Blvd NW,
Coon Rapids, MN 55433

Stephanie Hill, Head Judge

Mary Kalk, Assistant Head Judge
Tom Berkner, Election Judge
Brenda Brown, Election Judge
Kathleen Fox, Election Judge
Romon Gawreluk, Election Judge
Jane Herr, Election Judge
Maria-Tereza Johnson, Election Judge
Ardelle Lilja, Election Judge
Harold Schrenk, Election Judge
Rosemary Zurn, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-4 P-3 Coon Rapids Ice Center, 11000 Crooked Lake Blvd NW, Coon Rapids ,
MN 55433

Jennifer Geisler, Head Judge

Michael Lohse, Assistant Head Judge
Kim Flesner, Election Judge

Sharon L. Gawreluk, Election Judge
Elmer Herr, Election Judge

Jerome Jarosz, Election Judge

Mary Russell, Election Judge

Sue Ann Schrenk, Election Judge
Donna Stephan, Election Judge

John Ward, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-4 P-4 United Methodist Church, 10506 Hanson Blvd NW, Coon Rapids, MN
55433

Tracy Wigen, Head Judge
Sheila Beutler, Assistant Head Judge
Shirley Amundson, Election Judge
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Judge Board Report, 2012 Presidential

Carol Borreson, Election Judge
C. Elaine Burgess, Election Judge
Laura Camp, Election Judge
Carolyn Casey, Election Judge
Donald Fields, Election Judge
Mary Lou Hecht, Election Judge
Dorothy Israelson, Election Judge
Jeff Kurland, Election Judge
Darlene Landrus, Election Judge
Beverly Reddick, Election Judge
Mary Vivier, Election Judge

John Wolkerstorfer, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-5 P-1 Crosspoint Church, 10936 Foley Blvd NW, Coon Rapids, MN 55448

Stephen Bray, Head Judge

Dorothy Maki, Assistant Head Judge
Emily Benson, Election Judge

Todd Gabrielson, Election Judge
Stella Justen, Election Judge

Lorna Kloepper, Election Judge
Audry Larson, Election Judge

Janet Moberg, Election Judge

Ester Warkentin, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-5 P-2 Peace Lutheran Church, 20 Northdale Blvd NW, Coon Rapids, MN
55448

Gordon Smith, Head Judge

Jane Johnson, Assistant Head Judge
Tom Besch, Election Judge
Patricia Buysman, Election Judge
Robert Etelamaki, Election Judge
Louis Filip, Election Judge

Milo Hartmann, Election Judge
Marilyn Herbold, Election Judge
Barbara Hyland, Election Judge
Irene Kadry, Election Judge

Betty McNab, Election Judge
Jean Norrbom, Election Judge
Jeff Svitoris, Election Judge
Diana Thorson, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-5 P-3 Word of Life Church, 10730 University Ave NW, Coon Rapids, MN 55448

Debbie Mansfield, Head Judge
David Teske, Head Judge

Gail Bullard, Election Judge
Christopher Carter, Election Judge
Nancy Helms, Election Judge
Diana Larson, Election Judge
Sarah Passmore, Election Judge
Jeanine Patterson, Election Judge
Margaret Theisen, Election Judge
David Thielman, Election Judge
Eldon Warkentin, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-5 P-4 Emma B. Howe YMCA, 8950 Springbrook Drive NW, Coon Rapids, MN
55433

Jeanette Rosand, Head Judge
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Judge Board Report, 2012 Presidential

Helen McClintock, Assistant Head Judge
Stephen Berzins, Election Judge
Joanne Case, Election Judge

James Davis, Election Judge

Kathleen Hoppe, Election Judge

Helen Steffen, Election Judge

Coon Rapids W-5 P-5 Adams Elementary School, 8989 Sycamore Street NW, Coon Rapids,
MN 55433

Laurel Jedamus, Head Judge

Sharon Shake, Assistant Head Judge
Betty Blahut, Election Judge

Teresa Bonnell, Election Judge
Sondra Davison, Election Judge
Evonne Herman, Election Judge
Barbara Kaczmarczyk, Election Judge
Dianne Nesburg, Election Judge

John Paye, Election Judge
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CITY OFFICES
CITY OF COON RAPIDS
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